extent operating costs and capital costs. This is because changes in revenue directly impact royalties

which is the main component of net production benefits to NSW. Changes in revenue also impact

company tax estimates, only a component of which accrues to NSW. Changes in operating costs and

capital costs do not impact royalties but do impact the estimates of company tax production benefits.

The sensitivity analysis indicated that the CBA results are not sensitive to changes in greenhouse gas

costs, groundwater costs or biodiversity offset costs.

Under all scenarios examined, the net social benefits to NSW range from slightly negative to slightly

positive depending on whether tax losses can be realised. This reflects the nature of MOD2 as an initial

investment in support of potential future mining project, which would be subject of individual

assessment and necessary approvals.

All sensitivity results are more positive than under the original Economic Assessment.

8

Table 2.5 - NSW CBA Sensitivity Testing (Present Value $M)

 Original Assessment Revised Assessment

 Lower Bound Estimate

Upper Bound

Estimate

Lower Bound

Estimate

Upper Bound

Estimate

 4% 7% 10% 4% 7% 10%

CENTRAL ANALYSIS  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

INCREASE – 20%

Opportunity cost of land  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Opportunity cost of capital  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Operating costs  -$3.0 -$2.7 -$2.5 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 -$1.1 -$1.0 -$1.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Capital costs  -$2.4 -$2.2 -$2.1 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 -$0.5 -$0.5 -$0.6 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Decommissioning and rehabilitation costs -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Revenue  -$0.2 -$0.3 -$0.4 $3.8 $3.4 $3.0 $0.6 $0.4 $0.3 $4.2 $3.8 $3.4

Residual value of land  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Residual value of capital  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Greenhouse gas costs  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Groundwater costs  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.1 $4.0 $3.6 $3.2

Offset costs   -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

DECREASE – 20%

Opportunity cost of land  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Opportunity cost of capital  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Operating costs  -$0.6 -$0.6 -$0.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $1.4 $1.1 $0.9 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Capital costs  -$1.1 -$1.1 -$1.0 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.8 $0.6 $0.5 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Decommissioning and rehabilitation costs -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Revenue  -$3.3 -$3.0 -$2.8 $2.5 $2.2 $2.0 -$0.3 -$0.3 -$0.4 $3.9 $3.4 $3.0

Residual value of land  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Residual value of capital  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.0 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Greenhouse gas costs  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.1 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Groundwater costs  -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.1 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

Offset costs   -$1.8 -$1.7 -$1.6 $3.2 $2.8 $2.5 $0.2 $0.1 -$0.0 $4.1 $3.6 $3.2

9

3.0 LOCAL EFFECTS ANALYSIS

Table 3.1 reports the results of revised LEA compared to the results of the original LEA.

Increased ROM production results in a slight increase in average annual direct output and value added

(although for direct value-added it doesn’t appear in the numbers due to rounding) and hence an

increase in total (direct and indirect) output and value-added. All other impacts for the local area remain

the same.

Table 3.1 – Comparison of Local Effects Analyses

*“No material impacts” does not mean that there will be no impacts but that the scale of any impact is so small that it would not